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Benesch has been named

in

in the 2014 Edition of
U.S. News & World
Report/Best Lawyers®
“Best Law Firms” ranking.

Only one law firm per practice area in the U.S. is
receiving this recognition, making this award a
particularly significant achievement. This honor
would not have been possible without the support
of our clients, who both enable and challenge

us every day, and the fine attorneys of our
Transportation & Logistics Practice Group.

The U.S. News & World Report/Best Lawyers® “Best Law
Firms” rankings are based on an evaluation process that
includes the collection of client and lawyer evaluations, peer
review from leading attorneys in their field and review of
additional information provided by law firms as part of the

formal submission process. For more information on Best
Lawyers, please visit www.bestlawyers.com.
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The InterConnect FLASH!

Practical Bursts of Information Regarding Critical Independent Contractor Relationships

FLASH NO. 42
FEDEX GROUND DRIVERS FOUND TO BE
EMPLOYEES: A SEQUEL TO RUIZ

In a decision issued on August 27, the Ninth Circuit Federal Court of Appeals, in a case
captioned Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package System, determined that FedEx Ground drivers
were employees as a matter of law under California’s right-to-control test. In reaching its
conclusion, the Court found that when viewing the evidence in a light most favorable to FedEx,
the Operating Agreement between FedEx and its drivers grants FedEx a broad right to control
the manner in which the drivers perform their work, and the most important factor of the right-
to-control test strongly favors employee status.

In reaching the same conclusion in June, 2014 in the Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics case, the same
Court, albeit through different judges, concluded that the undisputed facts indicated that Affinity
had the right to control the details of the drivers’ work, and the application of the secondary
factors weighed toward finding that drivers were employees.

The Alexander decision follows the same outline and analysis as the Ninth Circuit performed

in Ruiz but applying the FedEx facts to the analysis. As such, the Court relied heavily on the
1989 California Supreme Court Decision in Borello v. Department of Industrial Relations, which
set forth California’s right-to-control test through an analysis of whether the person to whom
service was rendered has the right to control the manner and means of accomplishing the
result desired. Also, as in Ruiz, the judges in Alexander referenced the Tieberg v. Unemployment
Insurance decision in citing the application of several “secondary” factors which reflect the
indicia of the nature of a work relationship. However, the Court did not rely heavily on those
factors.

FedEx argued that its Operating Agreement with its drivers created an independent contractor
relationship to which the Ninth Circuit responded that the label placement of the parties on

the document is not dispositive; what matters is what the contract, in actual effect, allows

or requires. The Court determined that the Operating Agreement and FedEx’s policies and
procedures unambiguously allow FedEx to exercise a great deal of control over the manner in
which the drivers do their jobs. The Court referenced FedEx’s control over the appearance of the
driver, which encompassed every exquisite detail including the color of their socks and the style
of their hair. The Court also addressed the vehicles, which FedEx required the drivers to paint

a specific shade of white, mark with a distinctive FedEx logo, and keep “clean and presentable
and free from body damage and extraneous markings.” The specification for the dimensions for
package shelves within the vehicles was of particular note to the Court.

The Court addressed that FedEx can and does control the time the drivers can work as well as
how and when the drivers deliver their packages. FedEx argued, however, that it controls the
drivers only with respect to results to be accomplished and not the manner and means in which



August 2014

the drivers achieve those results. The Court
agreed with FedEx that “results,” reasonably
understood, refers in this context to timely and
professional delivery of packages, but that the
inclusion of detailed specifications as to the
drivers’ fashion choices and grooming and the
specification of equipment go beyond such
reasonable meaning of “results”.

FedEx also argued that the Operating Agreement
gives its drivers flexibility and entrepreneurial
opportunities that no employee has. The Court,
again relying on Borello, replied to this argument
by saying a business entity may not avoid its
statutory obligations by carving up its production
process into minute steps, and then asserting
that it “lacks” control over the exact means by
which one such step is performed.

FedEx attempted to use the favorable decision
received from the D.C. Circuit Court in 2009
in an action against the National Labor
Relations Board indicating that its drivers had
entrepreneurial opportunities through the ability
to take on multiple routes and vehicles and to
hire third party helpers, which is inconsistent
with employee status. The Ninth Circuit
indicated that the D.C. Circuit, even if correct,
had no bearing on this case and that there is
no indication that California has replaced its
longstanding right-to-control test with the new
entrepreneurial-opportunities test.

The secondary factors came into play in a much
more detailed manner in the Ruiz case, which
included such things as performing services in
(i) a distinct occupation or business; (i) the kind
of occupation; (iii) the skill required; (iv) whether
the principal or the worker supplies the tools
through which the work is performed; (v) length
of time for which services are performed;

(vi) method of payment; (vii) integral part of the
principal’s regular business; and (viii) whether or
not the parties believed they were creating the
relationship of an employer-employee. However,
in this case, the Court determined that in light of
the powerful evidence of FedEx’s right to control
the manner in which drivers perform their work,
none of the remaining right-to-control factors
sufficiently favor FedEx to allow holding that
Plaintiffs are independent contractors.

The decision in Alexander is not good news —
period!!! By closely tracking the Ruiz decision
in June, the Ninth Circuit has clearly sent an

unfavorable signal to both the home delivery
segment and the business-to-business
parcel delivery segment and further fuels
the continuing and escalating attacks on the
independent contractor concept within the
trucking industry.

If there is any good news to garner from these
decisions, it is that the Court of Appeals in

both decisions was very specific in outlining

the indicia of control. Therefore, the decisions
can be used as a lessons-learned recipe book
from which to engineer, or if necessary to
re-engineer, a motor carrier’s approach to its
business relationships with individuals or entities
that it treats as independent contractors/owner-
operators.
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Alternatively, there are other models that

are available through which to preserve an
independent contractor service relationship and
merit consideration, such as the Transportation
Agent Model, the Freight Forwarder Model, the
Settlement Model, and/or the Taxi Medallion
Model, which may have applicability in different
contexts.

The Transportation Logistics Group at Benesch
has a significant depth of experience in dealing
with independent contractors going back to
1987 when RPS (now FedEx Ground) was
launched and has working experience with

all the alternative models referenced and is
available to discuss any or all of them in the
event that any stakeholder may have an interest.

Transportation & Logistics Practice Group

Michael Barrie at (302) 442-7068 or mbarrie@beneschlaw.com
Marc Blubaugh at (614) 223-9382 or mblubaugh@beneschlaw.com
Tamar Gontovnik at (216) 363-4658 or tgontovnik@beneschlaw.com
Matthew Gurbach at (216) 363-4413 or mgurbach@beneschlaw.com
James Hill at (216) 363-4444 or jhill@beneschlaw.com

J. Allen Jones lll at (614) 223-9323 or ajones@beneschlaw.com
Thomas Kern at (614) 223-9369 or tkern@beneschlaw.com

David Krueger at (216) 363-4683 or dkrueger@beneschlaw.com
Andi Metzel at (317) 685-6159 or ametzel@beneschlaw.com
Lianzhong Pan at (86 21) 3222-0388 or Ipan@beneschlaw.com
Martha Payne at (541) 764-2859 or mpayne@beneschlaw.com
Stephanie Penninger at (317) 685-6188 or spenninger@beneschlaw.com
Richard Plewacki at (216) 363-4159 or rplewacki@beneschlaw.com
Teresa Purtiman at (614) 223-9380 or tpurtiman@beneschlaw.com
Eric Zalud at (216) 363-4178 or ezalud@beneschlaw.com

Labor & Employment Practice Group

Maynard Buck at (216) 363-4694 or mbuck@beneschlaw.com
Joseph Gross at (216) 363-4163 or jgross@beneschlaw.com

Rick Hepp at (216) 363-4657 or rhepp@beneschlaw.com

Peter Kirsanow at (216) 363-4481 or pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com
Katie Tesner at (614) 223-9359 or ktesner@beneschlaw.com

www.beneschlaw.com

As a reminder, this Advisory is being sent to draw your attention to issues and is not to replace legal
counseling.

UNITED STATES TREASURY DEPARTMENT CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE: TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY THE IRS, WE INFORM YOU THAT, UNLESS EXPRESSLY STATED OTHERWISE, ANY
U.S. FEDERAL TAX ADVICE CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION (INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS) IS NOT
INTENDED OR WRITTEN TO BE USED, AND CANNOT BE USED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF (i) AVOIDING PENALTIES
UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, OR (i) PROMOTING, MARKETING OR RECOMMENDING TO ANOTHER
PARTY ANY TRANSACTION OR MATTER ADDRESSED HEREIN.



